Toolkit for Identification and
Quantification of Mercury
Releases

Reference Report
and
Guideline for Inventory Level 2

Version 1.3
April 2015

I\

~




Toolkit for Identification and
Quantification of Mercury
Releases

Reference Report
and
Guideline for Inventory Level 2

Version 1.3
April 2015



Copyright © United Nations Environment Programme, 2015

Citation: UNEP, 2015. Toolkit for Identification and Quantification of Mercury Sources, Reference
Report and Guideline for Inventory Level 2, Version 1.3, April 2015. UNEP Chemicals Branch,
Geneva, Switzerland.

This Toolkit Refeence Report represents the fourth version of this publication. It will be further devel-
oped and updated as appropriate.

Disclaimer

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the United Nations Environment Programme con-
cerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning delimi-
tation of its frontiers or boundaries. Moreover, the views expressed do not necessarily represent the
decision or the stated policy of the United Nations Environment Programme, nor does citing of trade
names or commercial processes constitute endorsement. This publication is intended to serve as a
guide. While the information provided is believed to be accurate, UNEP disclaims any responsibility
for possible inaccuracies or omissions and consequences that may flow from them. Neither UNEP nor
any individual involved in the preparation of this publication shall be liable for any injury, loss, dam-
age or prejudice of any kind that may be caused by persons who have acted based on their understand-
ing of the information contained in this publication.

Reproduction

This publication may be produced in whole or in part and in any form for educational or non-profit
purposes without special permission from the copyright holder, provided acknowledgement of the
source is made. Material in this report can be freely quoted or reprinted. UNEP would appreciate re-
ceiving a copy of any publication that uses this report as a source. No use of this publication may be
made for resale or for any other commercial purpose whatsoever without prior permission in writing
from the United Nations Environment Programme.

Funding

The work to develop the Inventory Level 2 Reference Report and calculation spreadsheet has been
funded by UNEP and the Government of Denmark, and revised with funding from the Government of
Denmark, the Nordic Council of Ministers and UNEP.

Produced by

UNEP Division of Technology, Industry and Economics,
Chemicals Branch International Environment House

1 11-13, Chemin des Anémones

CH -1219 Chételaine, Geneva

Switzerland

Tel: +41 (0) 22 917 12 34

Fax: +41 (0) 22 797 34 60

Email: metals.chemicals@unep.org

Website: http://unep.org/hazardoussubstances/

The Toolkit can be found on UNEP Chemicals Branch’s website:
http://www.unep.org/hazardoussubstances/Mercury/MercuryPublications/GuidanceTrainingMaterial To
olkits/MercuryToolkit/tabid/4566/language/en-US/Default.aspx



http://www.unep.org/hazardoussubstances/Mercury/MercuryPublications/GuidanceTrainingMaterialToolkits/MercuryToolkit/tabid/4566/language/en-US/Default.aspx
http://www.unep.org/hazardoussubstances/Mercury/MercuryPublications/GuidanceTrainingMaterialToolkits/MercuryToolkit/tabid/4566/language/en-US/Default.aspx

Acknowledgements
The Toolkit was developed for UNEP by COWI A/S, Denmark, and revised with contributions from
the AMAP Secretariat, Norway, IVL, Sweden, and the Artisanal Gold Council.



Table of contents

Table of Contents

Foreword

Executive summary

21
2.2
2.3

3.1
3.2
3.3

4.1
411
4.2
4.3
431
43.2
433
434
4.3.5
4.3.6
4.3.7
4.3.8
439
4.3.10
4311
44
441
442
443
44.4
445
446

Background

Introduction to mercury inventories and this Toolkit
Purpose of mercury inventories

What is this Toolkit

Limitations of this Toolkit

Anthropogenic mercury release sources
Pathways of releases to the environment

Examples of mercury releases to different pathways
Overall estimated global mercury emissions to air

Steps in the creation of a mercury inventory on Inventory Level 2
Introduction to the Inventory Level 2 concept

Life-cycle approach

Step 1: Screening matrix; identification of main source categories present
Step 2: Identification of sub-categories of sources present

Extraction and use of fuels/energy sources

Primary (virgin) metal production

Production of other minerals and materials with mercury impurities
Intentional use of mercury in industrial processes

Consumer products with intentional use of mercury

Other intentional products/process uses

Production of recycled metals ("secondary” metal production)

Waste incineration

Waste deposition/landfilling and waste water treatment

Crematoria and cemeteries

Identification of potential hot-spots

Step 3: Data gathering and quantification of mercury releases
Quantification principles

Use of activity rates

Choice of mercury input factors

Choice of output distribution factors

Gathering of data

Balancing inputs and outputs of mercury for control of quantifications

~N OO OO O

(o]

11
13

15
15
16
20
21
22
22
24
24
25
26
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
35
37
38
39
42

Toolkit for identification and quantification of mercury releases — Version 1.3, January 2015



Table of contents

447
4.5

451
452
453

5.1

5.11
5.1.2
5.1.3
5.14
5.15
5.1.6
5.1.7
5.2

5.2.1
5.2.2
5.2.3
5.24
5.25
5.2.6
5.2.7
5.2.8
5.2.9
5.3

5.3.1
5.3.2
5.3.3
5.34
5.4

541
54.2

543
5.4.4
5.5

55.1
552
5.5.3
5.54
555
5.5.6
5.5.7

Examples of calculations of releases from various source types
Step 4: Presentation of the inventory

Key elements of the inventory

Spreadsheet for calculating releases

Suggestions for interim reporting

42
54
54
55
55

Detailed descriptions of sources of mercury releases and mercury input and output

factors

Extraction and use of fuels/energy sources

Coal combustion in large power plants

Other coal use

Mineral oils - extraction, refining and use

Natural gas - extraction, refining and use

Other fossil fuels - extraction and use

Biomass fired power and heat production

Geothermal power production

Primary (virgin) metal production

Mercury extraction and initial processing

Gold and silver extraction with mercury-amalgamation processes (ASM)
Zinc extraction and initial processing

Copper extraction and initial processing

Lead extraction and initial processing

Gold extraction and initial processing by methods other than mercury amalgamation
Aluminum extraction and initial processing

Other non-ferrous metals - extraction and processing

Primary ferrous metal production

Production of other minerals and materials with mercury impurities
Cement production

Pulp and paper production

Production of lime and light weight aggregates

Others minerals and materials

Intentional use of mercury in industrial processes

Chlor-alkali production with mercury-technology

57
57
58
67
73
81
87
88
92
93
93
97
102
118
126
131
137
140
141
144
144
157
161
164
165
165

VCM (vinyl-chloride-monomer) production with mercury-dichloride (HgCl,) as catalyst

Acetaldehyde production with mercury-sulphate (HgSQ,) as catalyst

Other production of chemicals and polymers with mercury compounds as catalysts
Consumer products with intentional use of mercury

Thermometers with mercury

Electrical switches and relays with mercury

Light sources with mercury

Batteries with mercury

Polyurethane with mercury catalysts

Biocides and pesticides

Paints

175
177
178
179
179
186
196
203
209
214
216

Toolkit for identification and quantification of mercury releases — Version 1.3, January 2015



Table of contents

5.5.8
55.9
5.6
5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3
5.6.4
5.6.5
5.7
5.7.1
5.7.2
5.7.3
5.8
5.8.1
5.8.2
5.8.3
5.84
5.85
5.9
5.9.1
5.9.2
593
5.94
5.95
5.10
5.10.1
5.10.2
5.11

8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

Pharmaceuticals for human and veterinary uses

Cosmetics and related products

Other intentional product/process uses

Dental mercury-amalgam fillings

Manometers and gauges

Laboratory chemicals and equipment

Mercury metal use in religious rituals and folklore medicine
Miscellaneous product uses, mercury metal uses, and other sources
Production of recycled metals ("secondary" metal production)
Production of recycled mercury ("secondary production’)
Production of recycled ferrous metals (iron and steel)
Production of other recycled metals

Waste incineration

Incineration of municipal/general waste

Incineration of hazardous waste

Incineration of medical waste

Sewage sludge incineration

Informal waste burning

Waste deposition/landfilling and waste water treatment
Controlled landfills/deposits

Diffuse deposition under some control

Informal local disposal of industrial production waste
Informal dumping of general waste

Waste water system/treatment

Crematoria and cemeteries

Crematoria

Cemeteries

Potential hot-spots (contaminated sites)

References

Glossary, acronyms and abbreviations

Technical annexes

219
220
224
224
230
234
239
240
242
242
245
248
250
250
258
261
265
268
269
269
273
273
274
275
280
280
283
286

287

301

304

Harmonised Commodity Description and Coding System (HS) custom codes relevant for

mercury
CAS numbers for mercury substances

Mercury concentrations in sphalerit in concentrates and ores for zinc extraction
Country data for certain default calculations

Test of waste and waste water default input factors

Annexes
Spreadsheet for facilitating calculations of mercury releases on Inventory Level 2

304
310
311
316
322

324
324

Toolkit for identification and quantification of mercury releases — Version 1.3, January 2015



Executive summary 1

Foreword

The UNEP Governing Council has concluded that there is sufficient evidence of significant global ad-
verse impacts from mercury to warrant further international action to protect human health and the
environment from mercury and its compounds. The Governing Council decided that national, regional
and global actions should be initiated and urged all countries to adopt goals and take actions, as appro-
priate, to identify populations at risk and to reduce human-generated releases.

In response to the Governing Council’s request, UNEP has established a Mercury Programme to en-
courage all countries to adopt goals and take actions, as appropriate, to identify exposed populations,
minimize exposures through outreach efforts, and reduce anthropogenic mercury releases. An im-
portant part of the UNEP Mercury Programme is to develop training materials, guidance documents
and toolkits on a number of relevant topics that may be of use to Governments and others in their ef-
forts to evaluate and address mercury pollution.

Before taking actions to address mercury, governments will want to consider developing a
knowledgebase for evaluating the risks posed by mercury and for taking appropriate action to reduce
those risks. This “Toolkit for identification and quantification of mercury releases” (Toolkit) is intend-
ed to assist countries to build part of that knowledge base through the development of a mercury in-
ventory that identifies sources of mercury releases in their country and estimates or quantifies these
releases.

TR EER, Fe RS HHEA 4RI T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 15345




