

# Toolkit for Identification and Quantification of Mercury Releases

## Reference Report and Guideline for Inventory Level 2

Version 1.3 April 2015



# Toolkit for Identification and Quantification of Mercury Releases

Reference Report and Guideline for Inventory Level 2

Version 1.3

April 2015

Copyright © United Nations Environment Programme, 2015

*Citation*: UNEP, 2015. Toolkit for Identification and Quantification of Mercury Sources, Reference Report and Guideline for Inventory Level 2, Version 1.3, April 2015. UNEP Chemicals Branch, Geneva, Switzerland.

This Toolkit Refeence Report represents the fourth version of this publication. It will be further developed and updated as appropriate.

### Disclaimer

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the United Nations Environment Programme concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Moreover, the views expressed do not necessarily represent the decision or the stated policy of the United Nations Environment Programme, nor does citing of trade names or commercial processes constitute endorsement. This publication is intended to serve as a guide. While the information provided is believed to be accurate, UNEP disclaims any responsibility for possible inaccuracies or omissions and consequences that may flow from them. Neither UNEP nor any individual involved in the preparation of this publication shall be liable for any injury, loss, damage or prejudice of any kind that may be caused by persons who have acted based on their understanding of the information contained in this publication.

### Reproduction

This publication may be produced in whole or in part and in any form for educational or non-profit purposes without special permission from the copyright holder, provided acknowledgement of the source is made. Material in this report can be freely quoted or reprinted. UNEP would appreciate receiving a copy of any publication that uses this report as a source. No use of this publication may be made for resale or for any other commercial purpose whatsoever without prior permission in writing from the United Nations Environment Programme.

### **Funding**

The work to develop the Inventory Level 2 Reference Report and calculation spreadsheet has been funded by UNEP and the Government of Denmark, and revised with funding from the Government of Denmark, the Nordic Council of Ministers and UNEP.

### Produced by

UNEP Division of Technology, Industry and Economics, Chemicals Branch International Environment House 1 11-13, Chemin des Anémones CH -1219 Châtelaine, Geneva Switzerland

Tel: +41 (0) 22 917 12 34 Fax: +41 (0) 22 797 34 60

Email: metals.chemicals@unep.org

Website: http://unep.org/hazardoussubstances/

The Toolkit can be found on UNEP Chemicals Branch's website:

 $\frac{http://www.unep.org/hazardoussubstances/Mercury/MercuryPublications/GuidanceTrainingMaterialToolkits/MercuryToolkit/tabid/4566/language/en-US/Default.aspx$ 

### Acknowledgements

The Toolkit was developed for UNEP by COWI A/S, Denmark, and revised with contributions from the AMAP Secretariat, Norway, IVL, Sweden, and the Artisanal Gold Council.

Table of contents i

## **Table of Contents**

Foreword		1
Executive summary		
1	Background	4
2	Introduction to mercury inventories and this Toolkit	6
2.1	Purpose of mercury inventories	6
2.2	What is this Toolkit	6
2.3	Limitations of this Toolkit	7
3	Anthropogenic mercury release sources	8
3.1	Pathways of releases to the environment	9
3.2	Examples of mercury releases to different pathways	11
3.3	Overall estimated global mercury emissions to air	13
4	Steps in the creation of a mercury inventory on Inventory Level 2	15
4.1	Introduction to the Inventory Level 2 concept	15
4.1.1	Life-cycle approach	16
4.2	Step 1: Screening matrix; identification of main source categories present	20
4.3	Step 2: Identification of sub-categories of sources present	21
4.3.1	Extraction and use of fuels/energy sources	22
4.3.2	Primary (virgin) metal production	22
4.3.3	Production of other minerals and materials with mercury impurities	24
4.3.4	Intentional use of mercury in industrial processes	24
4.3.5	Consumer products with intentional use of mercury	25
4.3.6	Other intentional products/process uses	26
4.3.7	Production of recycled metals ("secondary" metal production)	28
4.3.8	Waste incineration	28
4.3.9	Waste deposition/landfilling and waste water treatment	29
4.3.10	Crematoria and cemeteries	30
4.3.11	Identification of potential hot-spots	31
4.4	Step 3: Data gathering and quantification of mercury releases	32
4.4.1	Quantification principles	32
4.4.2	Use of activity rates	35
4.4.3	Choice of mercury input factors	37
4.4.4	Choice of output distribution factors	38
4.4.5	Gathering of data	39
4.4.6	Balancing inputs and outputs of mercury for control of quantifications	42

Table of contents ii

4.4.7	Examples of calculations of releases from various source types	42
4.5	Step 4: Presentation of the inventory	54
4.5.1	Key elements of the inventory	54
4.5.2	Spreadsheet for calculating releases	55
4.5.3	Suggestions for interim reporting	55
5	Detailed descriptions of sources of mercury releases and mercury input and outpfactors	put 57
5.1	Extraction and use of fuels/energy sources	57
5.1.1	Coal combustion in large power plants	58
5.1.2	Other coal use	67
5.1.3	Mineral oils - extraction, refining and use	73
5.1.4	Natural gas - extraction, refining and use	81
5.1.5	Other fossil fuels - extraction and use	87
5.1.6	Biomass fired power and heat production	88
5.1.7	Geothermal power production	92
5.2	Primary (virgin) metal production	93
5.2.1	Mercury extraction and initial processing	93
5.2.2	Gold and silver extraction with mercury-amalgamation processes (ASM)	97
5.2.3	Zinc extraction and initial processing	102
5.2.4	Copper extraction and initial processing	118
5.2.5	Lead extraction and initial processing	126
5.2.6	Gold extraction and initial processing by methods other than mercury amalgamation	131
5.2.7	Aluminum extraction and initial processing	137
5.2.8	Other non-ferrous metals - extraction and processing	140
5.2.9	Primary ferrous metal production	141
5.3	Production of other minerals and materials with mercury impurities	144
5.3.1	Cement production	144
5.3.2	Pulp and paper production	157
5.3.3	Production of lime and light weight aggregates	161
5.3.4	Others minerals and materials	164
5.4	Intentional use of mercury in industrial processes	165
5.4.1	Chlor-alkali production with mercury-technology	165
5.4.2	VCM (vinyl-chloride-monomer) production with mercury-dichloride (HgCl <sub>2</sub> ) as catal	lyst 175
5.4.3	Acetaldehyde production with mercury-sulphate (HgSO <sub>4</sub> ) as catalyst	177
5.4.4	Other production of chemicals and polymers with mercury compounds as catalysts	178
5.5	Consumer products with intentional use of mercury	179
5.5.1	Thermometers with mercury	179
5.5.2	Electrical switches and relays with mercury	186
5.5.3	Light sources with mercury	196
5.5.4	Batteries with mercury	203
5.5.5	Polyurethane with mercury catalysts	209
5.5.6	Biocides and pesticides	214
5.5.7	Paints	216

Table of contents iii

7	Glossary, acronyms and abbreviations	301
7	Glossary, acronyms and abbreviations	301
0	References	287
6	References	287
5.11	Potential hot-spots (contaminated sites)	286
5.10.2	Cemeteries	283
5.10.1	Crematoria	280
5.10	Crematoria and cemeteries	280
5.9.5	Waste water system/treatment	275
5.9.4	Informal dumping of general waste	274
5.9.3	Informal local disposal of industrial production waste	273
	Diffuse deposition under some control	
5.9.1	•	209
5.9.1	Controlled landfills/deposits	269
5.9	Waste deposition/landfilling and waste water treatment	269
5.8.5	Informal waste burning	268
5.8.4	Sewage sludge incineration	265
5.8.3	Incineration of medical waste	261
5.8.2	Incineration of hazardous waste	258
5.8.1	Incineration of municipal/general waste	250
5.8	Waste incineration	250
5.7.2	Production of other recycled metals	243
5.7.1	Production of recycled fiercus metals (iron and steel)	245
5.7.1	Production of recycled mercury ("secondary production")	242
5.7	Production of recycled metals ("secondary" metal production)	242
5.6.5	Miscellaneous product uses, mercury metal uses, and other sources	240
5.6.4	Mercury metal use in religious rituals and folklore medicine	239
5.6.3	Laboratory chemicals and equipment	234
5.6.2	Manometers and gauges	230
5.6.1	Dental mercury-amalgam fillings	224
5.6	Other intentional product/process uses	224
5.5.9	Cosmetics and related products	220
5.5.8	Pharmaceuticals for human and veterinary uses	219

Executive summary

### **Foreword**

The UNEP Governing Council has concluded that there is sufficient evidence of significant global adverse impacts from mercury to warrant further international action to protect human health and the environment from mercury and its compounds. The Governing Council decided that national, regional and global actions should be initiated and urged all countries to adopt goals and take actions, as appropriate, to identify populations at risk and to reduce human-generated releases.

In response to the Governing Council's request, UNEP has established a Mercury Programme to encourage all countries to adopt goals and take actions, as appropriate, to identify exposed populations, minimize exposures through outreach efforts, and reduce anthropogenic mercury releases. An important part of the UNEP Mercury Programme is to develop training materials, guidance documents and toolkits on a number of relevant topics that may be of use to Governments and others in their efforts to evaluate and address mercury pollution.

Before taking actions to address mercury, governments will want to consider developing a knowledgebase for evaluating the risks posed by mercury and for taking appropriate action to reduce those risks. This "Toolkit for identification and quantification of mercury releases" (Toolkit) is intended to assist countries to build part of that knowledge base through the development of a mercury inventory that identifies sources of mercury releases in their country and estimates or quantifies these releases.

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 15345



